Behavior of ternary blended cements containing limestone filler and fly
ash in magnesium sulfate solution at low temperature
Nastasia Saca a,⇑, Maria Georgescu b
a Technical University of Civil Engineering, RO-020396 Bucharest, Romania
b University ‘‘Politehnica’’ of Bucharest, RO-011061 Bucharest, Romania
h i g h l i g h t s
� Studied the behavior of some ternary blended cements into 5% MgSO4 solution, at 5 �C.
� The presence of both limestone and fly ash does not decrease the vulnerability of cements.

Chemical composition (%w) CEM I FAa
SiO2 18.46 53.10–53.40
Al2O3 5.85 26.50–27.87
Fe2O3 3.40 8.34–8.84
CaO 63.16 2.82–3.50
MgO 0.41 1.51–1.60
SO3 1.65 0.25–0.38
PC 6.48 1.46–2.29
a %Na2O = 0.72–0.75; %K2O = 2.22–2.78.
Table 2
Codes and compositions of studied binders.
Code CEM I (%w) L (%w) FA (%w)
C 100 – –
C-L10 90 10 –
C-L20 80 20 –
C-FA10 90 – 10
C-FA20 80 – 20
C-FA30 70 – 30
C-FA10-L10 90 10 10
C-FA20-L10 70 10 20
C-FA10-L20 70 20 10
N. Saca, M. Georgescu / Construction and Building Materials 71 (2014) 246–253 247
Download English Version:
Download Persian Version: